
Southend-on-Sea Education Board 
Tuesday 13th December 2022 

 
I confirm that a meeting of the Education Board (formerly the Schools Forum) will be held 
on Tuesday 13th December 2022 at 8.30am. 
 
The meeting will be held at the Tickfield Centre, in the Johnson Room. 
         
Robert Harris 
        Clerk to the Forum 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Agenda Item 
 
 

Lead Time 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 

RH 5mins 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 
18th October 2022 
Minutes attached 
 

Chair 
 

5mins 

3. Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda) 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

10mins 
 

4. Education Board Membership and 
Vacancies 
 
Report for decision attached 
 
 

RH 
 

 

10mins 
 
 

 Schools Forum Matters 
 

  

5. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023/24 
Budget Planning and 2022/23 Forecast 
Outturn 
Report for decision to be attached 
 

PG 30mins 
 

 Education Board Matters 
 

  

6. Inclusion Review Update 
Report for noting to be attached 
 

SG/CB 20mins 

7. Report back from Sub Groups 
 
a) Resources Sub-Group held on 4 October 
2022 – Draft Minutes attached 
 
 

Chairs 
 

RB 

15mins 

Public Document Pack



8. Any other business 
(to be notified to the Chair/Clerk prior to the 
start of the meeting) 
 

ALL 10mins 
 

9. Date, time and Venue of future meetings 
 
17th January 2023 at 8.30am 
21st March 2023 at 8.30am 
20th June 2023 at 8.30am 
 

RH 5mins 

 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 
Place: Tickfield Centre - Evolution Room 

 
Present:  J Ladner (Chair) – Southend HS for Girls 
 Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair) – Southend HS for Boys 

J Mullan – St Christophers (SEN Trust Southend) 
D Wollard – Blenheim Primary School (Learning in Harmony Trust) 
L Thorne – YMCA 
A McGarel – South Essex College 
L Yelland – Early Years Alliance 
V Wright – Professional Association for Childcare and Early Years 
J Jones – Barons Court 
S Reyonds – Southchurch High School 
L Clark – Hamstel Infant School and Nursery 
J Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary School 
S Ayub – Trade Union 
B Williams – Southend CEO 
 

In Attendance:  M Marks, G Bloom, C Braun, P Grout, E Hammans and R Harris 
Also in attendance: N Kelly (SEC), S Greaves (Head of Virtual 
School),  
 

Start/End Time: 8.15 am - 10.10 am 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from D Taylor, M Jordan and Cllr Burton. 
   

2   Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 June 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to the addition of V Wright in the list of apologies. 
  

3   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the Agenda)  
 
There were no matters arising not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
   

4   Education Board Membership and Vacancies  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Principal Democratic Services 
Officer covering the current membership and vacancies. The Board was 
informed that a review of the membership would take and a report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Board.  
  
Resolved:  
 
That the current membership and vacancies be noted and that a report be 
presented to the Board in December 2022. 
  

Public Document Pack

1

2



 
 

 
 

5   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023/24 Indicative Budget Allocations 
(including 2023/24 Individual School Block (ISB) Allocations  
 
The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
providing an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget planning for 
2023/24, following the Department for Education (DfE) July 2022 school funding 
announcements. 
  
The Board discussed the report and commented on the significant financial and 
other pressures facing all schools which are additional costs without any 
funding increases.  These included inadequate funding given the potential pay 
rises for teachers, support staff, etc, the current high rate of inflation and the 
statutory provision of 32 and a half hours education for 4-year-olds from 
September 2023.  The Board emphasised that these concerns need to be 
escalated with local MPs and the DfE. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That, with regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2023/24, to 
continue the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding 
Formulae (NFF) and therefore: 
  
(a) Any mainstream school that attracts their core NFF pupil led funding factors 
(i.e. with no need for Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) funding floor 
protections to be applied), to receive the full NFF applied rates as set out in the 
report. 
  
(b) All remaining mainstream schools whose per 2023/24 per pupil led funding 
rates are either above the revised NFF mandatory 2023/24 minimum funding 
amounts per pupil or core NFF funding rate per pupil, as referenced in 
resolution 1(a) above, will receive the same maximum NFF built in allowance of 
0.5% uplift per pupil. 
  
2. That it be raised at national level that a maximum 2023/24 0.5% uplift per 
pupil for those schools not attracting their core underlying NFF allocations is a 
very low uplift from 2022/23, with particular consideration to the significant 
inflationary pressures for all schools. 
  
3. That the remaining considerations set out in the report at this stage of 
planning the DSG for 2023/24, be noted. 
  
4. That the concerns of the Board concerning additional costs to schools without 
any funding increases be escalated with the DfE, Secretary of State and local 
MPs, setting out that the decisions around funding will be detrimental to the life 
chances/opportunities of pupils/young people.  
  

6   SEND Strategy  
 
The SEND strategy will be presented to the Council’s Cabinet on 8th November 
2022 for formal approval. 
  
 

2



 
 

 
 

On consideration of the report the Board suggested a number of additions / 
changes to the strategy: 
  

       To add the Education Board to Section 10 (Measuring impact and 
progress) of the strategy for scrutiny and challenge; 

       To provide some clarity to Section 7 (Agreeing the priorities) in terms of 
the age group the priorities apply to (i.e. 0-5 age range); 

       Clarity on the number of places commissioned; 
       To look at the scope to add early years as a specific section in the 

Strategy; 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the content and format, subject to the inclusion of the above additions, 
of the Southend SEND Strategy 2022-25, be endorsed. 
  
2. That the strategy be produced in an accessible document, which can be 
shared in a variety of formats in order to engage a range of audiences. 
  

7   Update from Inclusion Task and Finish Group  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Head of Access and Inclusion and 
Head of the Virtual School presenting an update on the work of the Southend 
Education Inclusion Task and Finish Group and the emerging themes for the 
recommended spend of the annual £1m High Needs budget from 2022/23.  The 
report also presented an overview of the findings of the commissioned Rapid 
Review of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and Alternative 
Provision (AP). 
  
The Board discussed the report and commented on the high number of 
Southend pupils moving from mainstream to alternative provision due to 
permanent exclusion or reaching the point of permanent exclusion (APEX). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Alternative Provision Base Pilot, as set out in the submitted report, be 
agreed. 
  

8   Appointment of Director of Education, Inclusion and Early Years  
 
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) provided an update on the 
recruitment progress for the appointment of the Director of Education, Inclusion 
and Early Years.  The Executive Director also informed the Board that the 
Council’s new Chief Executive, Rob Polkinghorne, would be starting in the post 
from next week. 
  

9   Report back from Sub Groups  
 
The Board received and noted the Resources Sub-Group minutes held on 4th 
October 2022. 
  
The Board noted that there continued to be several vacancies on the School 
Performance Sub-Group to be filled. 

3



 
 

 
 

  
  

10   Any other business  
 
Departure of A. McGarel 
  
The Board was informed that this was the last meeting for Anthony McGarel.  
The Board placed on record its thanks and appreciation for his dedication and 
significant contributions to the Board and the young people of the City and 
wished him all the best for the future. 
  

11   Date, time and venue of future meetings  
 
13th December 2022 at 8.30am (date brought forward from 20th December)  
17th January 2023 at 8.30am 
21st March 2023 at 8.30am 
  
  

Chair:  
 
 

4



1 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the findings of a review of the membership and make-up of the 

Education Board (formerly referred to as The Schools Forum). 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the current membership and vacancies set out at Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Board provide their views on the proposed revised membership and 

make-up of the Education Board, set out at Appendix 2. 
 
3. Background/Context 
 
3.1 There continues to be one governor vacancy in the maintained primary sector 

which has now been vacant for several years despite advertising and 
promotion of the vacancy.  There are two vacancies in the academy 
secondary sector.  These vacancies have arisen as a result of one head 
teacher retirement and one governor standing down. 

 
3.2 The Board at its 18th October requested that the membership and make-up of 

the Education Board was reviewed to ensure it was appropriately proportional 
across the various school sectors (i.e. maintained primary conversion to 
academy status). 

 
3.3 A review has been carried out in line with the Education and Skills Funding 

Agency (ESFA) Schools Forum Operational and Good Practice Guide.  There 
are some key points for the Board to note when determining its membe
[...]
 would be: 
 
 Maintained Primary – 2.72 = 3 members (currently 4) 

Academy Primary – 5.09 = 5 members (currently 4) 
Secondary Academy – 5.31 = 6 (currently 6) 

 
3.6 Therefore there is potentially two changes to the membership in the 

maintained and academy primary representation. 
 
3.7 The Secondary academy does not require any changes to the number of 

representatives.  Therefore, no change to the number of representatives is 
proposed at this time. 

 
3.8 In terms of headteacher/headteacher representative and school governors, 

where possible, the Board has provided a 50/50 split.  Under the proposed 
revised membership (if agreed) the Board will need to consider how the 
representation would be split (i.e. maintained primary – 2 HTs and 1 
Governor; 2 Governors and 1 HT, etc). 

 
3.9 The Board has discretion in determining its total membership but it must 

ensure representation remains broadly proportionate to pupil numbers.   
 

6



3 
 

3.10 Once the Board has determined the membership the election and nomination 
of school members may be required, particularly if there are more 
representatives than places in the relevant sector. 

 
  
 
4. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Current Membership and vacancies 
 
 Appendix 2 – Proposed new membership 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 
UPDATED December 2022 

 
1. Full voting members 
 
Maintained Primary Schools (4 places)  
 
Dave Taylor – Milton Hall Governor    17 March 2024 
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary     24 February 2024 
VACANCY – Primary Maintained Governor   
Julia Jones – Barons Court     2 December 2024 
   
  
Academy Secondary (6 places)  
 
Robin Bevan - Southend Boys (Vice-Chair)   24 February 2024 
Stephen Tollworthy – Shoeburyness High School   22nd October 2023 
Jane Ladner – Southend HS for Girls (Governor)  22nd October 2023 
VACANCY – Secondary Head Teacher  
VACANCY – Secondary Academy Governor 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School    2 December 2023 
 

Academy Primary (4 places) 
 
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant     7 December 2024 
VACANCY - Primary Academy Governor  
Darren Woollard – Blenheim Primary School  4 December 2026 
David Allen – Academy Primary (Governor)   24 June 2024 
 
 
Alternative Provision Academy (1 place) 
 
Lee Thorne - YMCA 
 

Pupil Referral Unit (1 place)  
 
Mark Jordan – Victory Park Academy (PLT)    4 December 2026 

           
Academy Special (1 place) 
 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers  (SEN Trust Southend) 7 December 2024 
 
Early Years (2 places) 
 

Vicky Wright – Professional Association for  
Childcare & Early Years                                                      24 October 2024 
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance  7 December 2024  
 
 9



 
 
 
 
2. Members with restricted voting 
 
14 – 19 sector (1 place) 
 
Nicki Kelly - South Essex College    13 December 2026 
 
Trade Unions (1 place)   
 
Shireen Ayub       1 December 2025 
  
 
3. Non-Voting Members / SBC Council Representation 
 
  
 Bev Williams – Southend CEO’s  

Councillor Laurie Burton – Executive Cllr for Children & Learning - SBC 
Michael Marks – Executive Director (Children and Public Health)( - SBC 

 To be advised – Director of Learning – SBC 
Gary Bloom – Head of SEND - SBC 
Paul Grout – Finance - SBC 
Christine Hickey – Finance – SBC 
Elaine Hammans – Early Years – SBC 
Amanda Champ – Head of School Performance and Improvement – SBC 
Cathy Braun – Head of Access and Inclusion - SBC 
 

10



APPENDIX 2 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
1. Full voting members 
 
Maintained Primary Schools (3 places)  
 
  
Academy Secondary (6 places)  
 
 
Academy Primary (5 places) 
 
 
 
Alternative Provision Academy (1 place) 
 
 

Pupil Referral Unit (1 place)  
 
           
Academy Special (1 place) 
 
 
Early Years (2 places) 
 

 
 
2. Members with restricted voting 
 
14 – 19 sector (1 place) 
 
 
Trade Unions (1 place)   
 
 
  
 
3. Non-Voting Members / SBC Council Representation 
 
  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 15  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
Executive Director of Children and Public Health 

 
To 

Education Board 
On 

13th December 2022 
 

Report prepared by:  
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner 

In consultation with the Resources Sub Group 
 

Dedicated School Grant Budget Planning 2023/24 
And 

Forecast Outturn 2022/23  
 

 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present the Education Board with the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 
 

• Making note of the additional government funding for School core 
budgets in 2023/24 and 2024/25, as announced on the 17th November 
2022 as part of the Chancellors Autumn 2022 statement.  

• Final indicative 2023/24 DSG budget allocations for any de-delegated 
maintained school block allocations and central block funded services. 

• Agree decisions in principle, at this time, where possible for Early Years 
funding for 2023/24 and High Need top up funding for 2023/24.  

• Updated DSG forecast outturn for 2022/23. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board (EB) are asked to specifically agree for 2023/24: 
 

2.1 Support the continuation of the exceptional circumstance funding request 
through to the DfE, as referenced in 4.4.  
 

2.2 [Maintained School voting rights only] the de-delegation of funding to be 
centrally retained from the Schools block for the following services, as 
referenced in 5.3: 

 
• Staff cover costs (public duties) 

 
2.3 The Early Years funding rates for 2023 24 are planned to be set as referenced 

under the principles of 7.6. 
 

Agenda
Item No.

13

5



 

 Page 2 of 15  

 

2.4 That a 5% uplift will be applied to all Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
banded top up rates and the Pupil Referral Unit top up rates from the 1st April 
2023, but with note, this may be increased further once the full modelling and 
annual planning for 2023/24 High Needs budget is undertaken in the June 2023 
EB, as referenced in 8.5 and 8.6.  
 

2.5 The amounts and services that will continue to be funded centrally from the 
Central Block where the local authority holds a statutory responsibility for all 
schools, as referenced in 9.3. 

 
2.6 That the DSG High Need recommended minimum level of reserves balances is 

now re-stated, as referenced in 11.2.  
 

2.7 And therefore on the basis of the decisions undertaken through both this and 
the previous October 2022 EB DSG paper, that this December 2022 DSG paper 
and the following January 2023 DSG EB paper (which is for EB noting only), will 
be recommended to Council for final approval in February 2023. 

 
Asked to Note: 
 
2.8 In line with the EB decision of the October 2022 EB DSG paper, that the per 

pupil rates of individual school block allocations for 2023/24 will continue to 
adopt the principles of the National Funding formulae (NFF) in full (As 
referenced in 4.1.1 to 4.1.3), but also now take note of the possibility that the 
EB may need to reconvene and decide on further funding decisions, should the 
DfE administer the additional government funding announcements of the 17th 
November 2022 through DSG allocations and determine this to be a local 
decision, as referenced in 4.3.  

 
2.9 In line with the EB principle decisions of both the March 2019 EB DSG paper 

and the December 2020 EB DSG paper, that the growth fund to support schools 
will continue to be held centrally within the Schools block and distributed to 
provide the extra required planned places within the authority, as referenced in 
6.1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 

 Page 3 of 15  

 

3 Background 
 
3.1 This reports follows on from the previous October 2022 “DSG 2022/23 budget 

planning and DSG budget update 2022/23” paper, presented and agreed at the 
EB on 18th October 2022. That paper ultimately set the continued and agreed 
NFF trajectory for Individual School block alloca
[...]
ndix 2 - Long term Southend DSG High Need Funding and Spend plan

High Needs Budget

High Needs Spend

30



Page 1 of 4 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
  

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
to 

Education Board 

On 

13th December 2022 
 

Report prepared by:  
 

Catherine Braun, Head of Access and Inclusion 
and 

Sarah Greaves, Head of the Virtual School 

 

 
Review of Inclusion across Southend-on-Sea Schools, Settings, and Services 

 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To update the board on the work of the Southend Education Inclusion 

Task and Finish Advisory Group and emerging themes for the 
recommended spend of the annual £1M High Needs budget from 2022/23. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To agree the proposed allocation of spend of the annual £1M High Needs 

budget from 2022/23. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 As identified in the report to the Education Board on 18th October 2022, the 

Task and Finish Group has continued to concentrate its focus on the following 
themes 

3.1.1 The effectiveness of the SEND graduated response in relation to early 
identification and intervention. 

3.1.2 How schools, pupils and their families can be better supported by the LA and 
other external services to enable children and young people with SEND to be 
educated successfully alongside peers in a mainstream school. 

3.1.3 To explore practise, service provision and modelling, and training to meet the 
growing social, emotional, mental health, anxiety and related medical needs of 
children and young people in Southend. 

3.1.4 Current alternative provision options available locally and potential gaps or 
needs. 
 

3.2 In addition, a number of aligned surveys went out to the following groups: 
3.2.1 All maintained, special and alternative provision schools. The response rate 

was 96%, which equates to 50 out of 52 schools (with one Infant and Junior 
School providing a joint application). Full findings in appendix 1 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 

 

31

6



Page 2 of 4 
 

3.2.2 Parents and Carers via Southend SEND Independent Forum (SSIF). 91 Parents 
and Carers with children with SEND completed the survey. Full findings in 
appendix 2 

3.2.3 Statutory Children’s Services, local authority education services and health 
partners. (Themes and findings included in school report appendix 1) 

3.2.4 Governor responses equated to 11. (Themes and findings included in school 
report appendix 1) 
 

3.3 There was apparent consistency of themes across all survey responses, all of 
which aligned to the original themes in 3.1 but provided greater clarity on where 
practitioners and parents felt the specific focus and highest areas of need 
should be directed. 
 

3.4 From these findings the group were then able to allocate funding allocations 
through percentage of need to the designated themes. 

 
4 Funding allocations 

 
4.1 The effectiveness of the SEND graduated response in relation to early 

identification and intervention. (20% / £200,000) 
 

4.1.1 Schools, services, and parents identified that there is a need for consistent 
assessment processes and tools to ensure that all schools in the local area are 
aligned and following the Southend SEND expectations. Specifically, for those 
with emerging needs and SEND support. Resource a suite of tools for 
assessment that supports profiling needs, with flexible strategies and 
interventions. 

 
4.1.2 Commissioning an inclusion expert to upskill existing staff and work with all 

Southend settings, that has a flexible approach to identify strengths and 
challenges of our provisions against Southend on Sea’s inclusion expectations. 
Thus, embedding excellent inclusive practice across all schools which evidence 
consistency of an effective graduated response that demonstrates nurturing 
practice. 

 
4.1.3 As part of this work, co-produce an inclusion plan/charter with Southend 

settings for all provisions to commit to an agreed suite of inclusion expectations. 
The emphasis must be on collaboration between all settings and services to 
attend and engage in any area wide training offers which in turn influences the 
implementation and development of inclusive polices and practice. 

 
4.1.4 Commission effective practical resources for Speech and Language Therapy 

(SALT) that are flexible in meeting the diverse needs of children both within 
school and at home that are in addition to the current offer. 

 
4.2 How schools, pupils and their families can be better supported by the LA 

and other external services to enable children and young people with 
SEND to be educated successfully alongside peers in a mainstream 
school. (20% / £200,000) 
 

4.2.1 Commissioning a high-quality training provider that leads on relational practice 
and trauma informed approaches. It was identified that the provider needs to 

32



Page 3 of 4 
 

focus their work on raising a consistent knowledge base, understanding and 
early identification of the cause; managing and deescalating presenting 
behaviours; and bespoke training offer for individual school needs, building on 
the schools strengths and areas for development.   
 

4.2.2 Developing a network of trained school-based inclusion champions who can 
provide outreach and share best practice to other schools and settings in the 
area. 

 
4.2.3 Replicating the above inclusion champions within Southend services to schools 

and families all working towards the same monitoring and delivery framework, 
providing consistency of a shared understanding and practice. 

 
4.2.4 Enhancing the capacity, knowledge base and expertise of the inclusion 

outreach service to increase the outreach to schools and enable effective 
modelling and best practice. 
 

4.3 Responding and meeting the growing social, emotional, mental health, 
anxiety and related medical needs of children and young people in 
Southend. (50% / £500,000) 
 

4.3.1 Specific training that is bespoke to a school’s needs and delivered on site, 
whi
[...]
of the next meeting to ensure that procurement can 
commence as soon into the new year as possible. 
 

5.2 Once the services and resources have been costed, a financial plan will need to 
be devised to map out actual spend and delivery timeline. In addition, 
performance indicators and monitoring arrangements will be discussed and 
agreed in more detail at the next meeting. However, it was agreed that a 
specific focus on pupil access to education was key, with key performance 
indicators covering pupil attendance, avoiding suspension and access to full 
time education. 
 
 

34



SOUTHEND INCLUSION REVIEW

SCHOOL’S SURVEY RESULTS 

Southend Task & Finish Advisory Group 

Friday 2nd December 2022

Sarah Greaves  - Inclusion Review Lead 

35



The Response

• 97.0% of Infant, Junior and Primary Schools responded. This equates to 32 out of 33 schools. 

• 92.0 % of Secondary Schools responded. This equates to 11 out of 12 schools.

• 100% of Special Schools responded. This equates to 5 out of 5 schools. 

• 100% of Alternative Provision Schools responded. This equates to 2 out of 2 schools. 

• 96.0% of schools in Southend-on-Sea completed the survey. This equates to 50 out of 52 schools 

(There are 53 schools in Southend - Bournes Green Infant and Junior School submitted one 

response) 

36



Primary Schools ONLY (Q1) 

Primary schools only:

The autumn term SOPHA meeting focussed on the current challenges primary school headteacher’s 

face regarding inclusion and SEND in Southend.  Themes identified at the meeting as to how this 

funding could be allocated are:

1. Further enhancing the additional funding available at Inclusion Panel to support pupils at the time 

when it is most needed

2. Implementing an effective train the trainer model in specialist inclusion and SEND areas for school 

staff. 

3. Commission further alternative provision or specialist bases

37



Responses in detail 

• 32 out of 33 Primary Schools responded  

• 22 Primary Schools ag
[...]
ped at a maximum 15 
days per year from the 1st September 
2023 (changed from the 1st April 2023).  
And agreements will need to be 
updated with the respective trade 
unions, if this occurs. 

Section 11.2 – will be updated to a 
recommended minimum reserve 
balance of 10% (from 8%) of in year 
funds on High Need reserves balances.  
To support long term sustainability and 
security of high need funded provision 
and wider available High Need funds 
remain targeted to increase required 
services for Alternative Provision and 
Inclusion, as both of those initiatives 
progress.  

 

5.30 AOB  
 
FYI only: 
 
Date of next meetings and current 
forward plan 
 
Future RSG meeting dates – MS Teams 
or Southend High School for boys 4:15 
pm to 5.30/6.00 pm current planned 
papers ahead of Education Board (EB): 
 
June 2023 (Date tbc ahead of EB date 
20th June) 
 

• DSG Final Outturn 2022/23 
• DSG High Need detailed budget 

allocations 2023/24 
 
And possible March 2023 (Date tbc 
ahead of EB date 21st March) 
 

• And paper items, depending on 
any further announcements from 
the DfE or specific matters that 
require RSG attention. 

 
Meeting close 

5 mins 
 

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 18 October 2022
	Minutes

	4 Education Board Membership and Vacancies
	Appendix 1 - Current Membership
	Appendix 1
	SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP
	UPDATED December 2022

	Appendix 2 - Proposed Membership Ed Board
	APPENDIX 2
	SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP


	5 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023/24 Budget Planning and 2022/23 Forecast Outturn
	Appendices to DSG Report

	6 Review of Inclusion across Southend-on-Sea Schools, Settings, and Services
	APP 1 INCLUSION SURVEY SCHOOL RESULTS DECEMBER 2022
	APP 2 SSIF Inclusion Survey Feedback (003)

	7 Report back from Sub-Groups



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield 

 
Present:  J Ladner (Chair) – Southend HS for Girls 
 Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair) - Southend HS for Boys 

Mr J Johnson - Edwards Hall Primary School 
Mr S Reynolds - Southchurch High School 
Ms L Clark - Hamstel Infant School and Nursery 
Ms J Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust Southend) 
Ms V Wright – Professional Association for Childcare and Early 
Years 
 

In Attendance: M Marks, C Braun, P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris, S Greaves and M 
Ammon. 
 

Start/End Time: 8.40 am  - 10.30 am 
 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from S. Ayub, B Williams, D Taylor, L 
Thorne, D Allen, J Jones, S Tollworthy, D Woollard, M Jordan and Councillor L 
Burton. 
  

2   Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 18 October 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 October 2022, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

3   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda)  
 
Item 5: DSG 2023/24 Indicative Budget Allocations (including 2023/24 Individual 
School Block Allocations 
  
The Board noted that the letter setting out the concerns of the Board regarding 
additional costs to schools without any funding increases was sent to the DfE, 
Secretary of State and the local MPs.  There has been no response to date. 
  

4   Education Board Membership and Vacancies  
 
The Board considered a report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
presenting the findings of a review of the membership and composition of the 
Education Board (formerly referred to as The Schools Forum). 
  
The Board noted the main changes to the membership and composition related 
to the ‘schools’ members (maintained, academy primary and secondary) which 
are set out in Appendix 2 to the report, namely: 



 
 

 
 

  
       Maintained Primary Schools – 3 places (previously 4) 
       Academy Secondary – 6 places (no change) 
       Academy Primary – 5 places (previously 4). 

  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the current membership and vacancies set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be noted. 
  
2. That the proposed revised membership and composition set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed and that the Principal Democratic 
Services Officer make the necessary arrangements to advertise/promote 
any vacancies arising from the new composition. 

  
5   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023/24 Budget Planning and 2022/23 

Forecast Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget planning for 2023/24 
and the forecast outturn for 2022/23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the continuation of the exceptional circumstance funding request 
through to the DfE, as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report. be supported. 
  
2. That the de-delegation of funding be centrally retained from the schools block 
for staff cover costs (public duties), as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the submitted 
report. 
  
3. That the Early Years funding rates for 2023/24 be planned to be set as set 
out under the principles at paragraph 7.6 of the submitted report. 
  
4. That a 5% uplift be applied to all Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
banded top up rates and the Pupil Referral Unit top up rates from the 1st April 
2023, but it be noted that this may be increased further once the full modelling 
and annual planning for 2023/24 High Needs budget is undertaken at the June 
2023 Education Board meeting, as set out in paragraph 8.5 and 8.6 of the 
submitted report. 
  
5. That the amounts and services that will continue to be funded centrally from 
the Central Block, where the local authority holds a statutory responsibility for all 
schools, as set out in paragraph 9.3 of the submitted report, be approved. 
  
6. That the DSG High Need recommended minimum level of reserves balances 
be re-stated, as set out in paragraph 11.2 of the submitted report. 
  
7. That on the basis of the decisions undertaken through both this and the 
previous October 2022 Education Board reports this December 2022 DSG 
report and the following January 2023 DSG report, be recommended to Council 
for final approval in February 2023. 
  



 
 

 
 

6   Review of Inclusion across Southend-on-Sea Schools, Settings, and 
Services  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Head of Access and Inclusion and 
Head of the Virtual School presenting an update on the work of the Southend 
Education Inclusion Task and Finish Advisory Group and emerging themes for 
the recommended spend of the annual £1 million High Needs budget from 
2022/23. 
  
The Board discussed the report and commented on the role of early years in 
respect to early identification and the difficulties in getting support for early 
years children, particularly around SEMH needs.   
  
The Board noted that a proportion of the £1 million funding could be allocated to 
early years inclusion but the initial focus (as agreed by the Education Board) 
was to initially focus on schools and disseminate across early years in the 
future. 
  
The Board noted that further work would be carried out to develop the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), governance and monitoring arrangements and 
that a financial plan would be devised to map out actual spend and delivery 
timeline. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the proposed allocation of spend of the annual £1m High Needs budget 
from 2022/23, and that all schools be required to commit/sign up to the inclusion 
plan/charter as a condition for the allocation of funding, be approved. 
  
2. That the financial plan, key performance indicators and monitoring 
arrangements for delivery be developed further with the specific focus on pupil 
access to education covering pupil attendance, avoiding suspension and 
access to full time education.  The Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group to be 
responsible for monitoring delivery.  The Board requested that VLSG meet 
earlier (February 2023) than the next planned Board meeting meeting in March 
2023 to focus purely on the progress of procuring the actions and agreeing the 
performance indicators. 
  
3. As part of this work, co-produce an inclusion plan/charter with Southend 
settings for all provisions to commit to an agreed suite of inclusion expectations. 
The emphasis must be on collaboration between all settings and services to 
attend and engage in any area wide training offers which in turn influences the 
implementation and development of inclusive polices and practice. 
  
  

7   Report back from Sub-Groups  
 
The Board received and noted the minutes of the Resources Sub Group held on 
4th October 2022. 
  
The Board also noted that meetings of the School Performance Sub-Group and 
Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group had taken place and the minutes of these 
meetings would be circulated to the Board for information. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Board discussed the need to align the Sub-Group meetings with the dates 
of the Education Board so they meet approximately 2-3 weeks before the date 
of the Board. 
  

8   Any other business  
 
(a) SEND Strategy 
  
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) informed the Board that the 
SEND Strategy was currently going through the Council’s democratic processes 
and had been referred up to Council for consideration.  The Board noted that 
the Strategy could be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration on 12th 
January 2023. 
  
(b) Appointment of Director for Education, Inclusion and Early Years 
  
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) informed the Board that the 
Council had appointed to the above-mentioned post and L. Hunt would start on 
20th February 2023. 
  

9   Date, time and venue of future meetings  
 
17th January 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
21st March 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
20th June 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
  

Chair:  
 
 


